
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Committee at 1.30 pm in 
Committee Room 6, Room 2006, Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension. 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Andrews, Battle, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell,    
Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Rawlins and Rawson 
 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
  

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
  

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
  

4.   Call In:  To make a Public Spaces Protection Order in respect 
of the City Centre for a maximum of 3 years 
The decision of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) has been 
called in by Councillor Hacking (Chair of Communities and 
Equalities Scrutiny Committee) in accordance with paragraph 
13.3 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
The terms of the call in are: 
 
“To hear from the Decision Maker that the concerns raised at the 
Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
the 7 November 2019 have been taken fully into account prior to 
the decision being made.” 
 
A copy of the Decision Notice is attached. 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to consider whether or not 
they will refer the decision back to the decision maker for 
reconsideration. 
 

 5 - 8 

4a.  Officer Report - To make a Public Spaces Protection Order in 
respect of the City Centre for a maximum of 3 years  
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) attached 
 
This report provides background to the reason the decision was 
taken to make a Public Spaces Protection Order in respect of the 
City Centre for a maximum of 3 years. 

9 - 160 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 
4b.  Call In Protocol (for information)  

The Council’s Call In Protocol is attached for information 
 

161 - 164 

4c.  Call In Guidance for questioning witnesses (for information)  
The Council’s Call In guidance is attached for information 
 

165 - 166 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about
[...]
or confidential information)

The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) is satisfied that the
conditions as set out in section 59 of the Act have been met and
that by introducing the PSPOs, this will prohibit certain activities
or require specified activities be carried out by persons to
ensure compliance with the Orders. In order to make the
decision about PSPO for the City Centre the following has been
taken into consideration:

Page 6

Item 4



● The evidence of the issues of concern 
● Consultation responses from the consultation undertaken 

from 12 February 2019 to 8 April 2019, including 1996
survey responses, 7 written submissions and 3 complaints
specific to the consultation.

● Proposals for the PSPO that were presented at 
Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee on 7
November 2019

● Feedback from Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 November 2019

Alternatives
considered and
rejected

The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) considered not making
the PSPO however it was decided that the use of existing
powers was not sufficient to address the issues that the PSPO
seeks to address.

Interests Declared None

Officer contact
details
For any further
information

Name: Fiona Sharkey
Position: Head of Compliance, Enforcement and Community
Safety
Tel 0161 234 1220
Email: f.sharkey@manchester.gov.uk

Register of Key Decisions

Register of Key
Decisions Reference

2019/03/01O

OR – if not published in the Register of Key Decisions

Reasons for special
urgency
such that this was not
published in a Register of
Key Decisions

Scrutiny Call In

Call-in deadline 4.00pm on Monday 9 March 2020

OR – if Exempt from Call-in

Advice as to how any
delay would seriously
prejudice the legal or
financial position of the
Council

Scrutiny Chair
who agreed the urgency

Date this notice was
published

Monday 2 March 2020

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report from:  Fiona Sharkey, Head of Compliance and Community Safety, 
Samantha Stabler Community Safety Lead, Neighbourhoods. 

 
Report to:  Fiona Worrall, Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods 
 
Date:   31 January 2020 
 
Subject:  City Centre Public Space Protection Order 
 

 
 

Executive Summary  
 
This report relates to the making of Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs), under 
the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) to address anti-
social behaviour in the City Centre by setting out, in numbered articles, various 
prohibitions and requirements.  
 
We are satisfied that we have met the conditions as set out in section 59 of the Act 
and that by introducing the PSPOs, this will prohibit certain activities or require 
specified activities be carried out by persons to ensure compliance with the Orders.  
 
This report sets out the proposed prohibitions and requirements and provides details 
of consultations carried out, both with partner agencies and the residents of 
Manchester and seeks approval for the advertising and making of the Orders as 
proposed. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Director of Neighbourhoods: 
 
1. Makes Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in respect of the City Centre 

for a maximum of 3 years 
2. Authorises the advertisement  of Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in 

respect of the City Centre 
3. Arranges the discharge of the existing PSPO (which transitioned from a 

Designated Public Places Order originally introduced in 2006), the provisions 
of which took effect from 20th October 2017 as though they were PSPOs once 
the period of challenge has expired or any such challenge has been 
determined. 

4. Ensures that there is a 6 monthly review of the implementation and impact of 
the PSPO 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Documents 
 

● Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
● Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014: Reform of anti-social 

behaviour powers – Statutory guidance for frontline professionals 
[...]
omply with a requirement to which the person is subject under a public 
spaces protection order.  

(2) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to 
a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale.  

(3) A person does not commit an offence under this section by failing to comply with 
a prohibition or requirement that the local authority did not have power to include in 
the public spaces protection order.  

(4) Consuming alcohol in breach of a public spaces protection order is not an offence 
under this section (but see section 63).  
  

Page 14

Item 4a



1.0 Introduction 

To achieve our strategic objectives of a safe, clean and welcoming city centre the 
Council and the police use a wide range of informal and formal powers to protect the 
public and tackle crime and antisocial behaviour. These measures include community 
resolution, warnings, Acceptable Behaviour Agreements, Community Protection 
Notices, injunctions, dispersal powers, arrests, prosecution and Criminal Behaviour 
Orders, alongside appropriate offers of intervention and support.  

The use of these powers has enabled the Council and Police to address some of the 
ASB that occurs in the city, however there are limitations to these powers. Current 
powers do not always facilitate an appropriate response to some of the problems that 
are frequently reported in the City Centre, like urination and defecation, health and 
safety hazards caused by the erection of tents and obstruction of exits, and build-up 
of commercial waste on the city streets. 

In response to these concerns and in conjunction with the police, the Council agreed 
to explore whether a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) would be an 
appropriate additional tool to address these behaviours. 

This report provides information to support the decision with regard to the proposed 
Public Spaces Protection Order for the city centre.  This includes a summary of the 
evidence that led to a pub
[...]
onses it is proposed that 
these requirements are amended as follows: 

 
5.8.3   It is proposed that changes be made to the requirements concerned with 

obstructions and erection of tents and structures to clarify that these are 
intended to address health and safety risks. The amended requirements are:  

          Health and/or safety risks - obstruction  

Page 27

Item 4a



A person in a public place in the Restricted Area who causes a health and/or safety 
risk by: 

 ●        obstructing  the entrance to or exit from any building; or 

 ●        obstructing the free passage of pedestrians on or in a stairwell; or 

 ●        causing an obstruction which prevents or hinders street cleansing 
activity; or 

●    causing an obstruction which prevents or hinders the free passage 
pedestrians or vehicles 

shall, upon valid request of a Constable or an Authorised Person, move from that 
location within a reasonable time as specified in writing by that Authorised Person. 

Health and/or safety risks - tents and structures 

A person who has erected or is occupying a tent or other temporary structure in a 
public place in the Restricted area in a manner that 

●     attracts or is likely to attract vermin; or 

●     creates or is likely to create a health and/or safety risk for any other       
       person 
 

shall, upon valid request of a Constable or an Authorised Person, move from that 
location within a reasonable time as specified in writing by that Authorised Person. 
 
5.8.4  It has been identified that implementation of existing legislation to address 

littering is having a positive impact on the cleanliness of the city and as such 
additional provision in the PSPO is not considered to be necessary. 

 
6.0 The Proposed PSPO 
 
The resulting proposed Public Spaces Protection Order prohibitions and restrictions 
are detailed below: 
 
Area 1 (city centre defined in Appendix 1) 
 
Article 1: Consumption of alcohol 
 
No person shall consume alcohol in a
[...]
y 
the Council. 

 Whilst there has been success in many individual cases and our approach is making 
a positive difference, the impact is diminished when the bigger picture is considered 
as the city continues to see new people on the streets. 

Our absolute priority remains to support anyone who is in need and connect them 
with the services which can help improve their lives. The introduction of the PSPO 
would not change our approach, but would provide an extra tool to address some of 
the challenges that we are experiencing in the city centre. The proposed PSPO is 
targeted to address anti-social behaviours therefore individuals will not be fined for 
rough-sleeping or homelessness. 

8.2 Lawfulness and fairness of the consultation 

It was raised that the online consultation did not allow those who were homeless or 
work with homeless people to know about the proposals.  As detailed in section 3.0 
of the report activity was undertaken to engage with both individuals and support 
services that worked with people who live or sleep on the street.  This included 
provision of paper copies of the survey as well as on street engagement and the offer 
of sessions for support agencies including those in the Homeless Partnership. 

Unlawful consultation - Legal advice has been sought throughout the process and the 
full details of the range of consultation that took place throughout the period this is 
enclosed in Appendix 1. 

8.3 Justification that the PSPO will work 

Members of the Committee asked whether there was evidence that the PSPO would 
be effective.  Whilst there are no published evaluations of PSPOs with similar 
prohibitions and requirements, we are clear that this offers an additional tool to work 
with others to address anti-social behaviour.  It is proposed that there be regular 
review of the use of the power so that the impact of the PSPO can be evaluated and 
reviewed. 

8.4 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

Concern was raised that the order will disproportionately impact homeless people 
and that this is not captured in the EIA.  Homelessness in itself is not a protected 
characteristic and consequently is not detailed specifically in the EIA. However it has 
been identified that articles 6 and 7 may have a greater impact on individuals within 
the street-based community who may be homeless, and that this may include a 
higher proportion of individuals that have physical or mental health disabilities.  The 
EIA has therefore been reviewed to consider the disability disproportionate impacts in 
more detail.  The EIA has been reviewed by the Equalities Team in Manchester City 
Council who are satisfied it addresses the required considerations.  This has now 
been reflected 

 in an updated EIA (Appendix 6). 

Page 33

Item 4a



8.5    Provision of services 

Improved availability to toilet facilities has been sought as a result of the consultation 
on the PSPO, with 24 hour access to the Lloyd Street facilities now available.  Sharps 
bins are available from all needle exchanges.  Needle exchange provision is also 
currently being reviewed as part of a wider piece of work to review Public Health 
primary care services in the city. 

8.6   Displacement 

There are partnership arrangements to address anti-social behaviour in local 
neighbourhoods across the whole city.  Additional investment was identified in 
2019/20 to double the capacity of the city-wide Antisocial Behaviour Action Team in 
response to concerns about ASB in local neighbourhoods.  There are existing 
examples of multi-agency work that have been undertaken to address issues such as 
street drinking, tents and anti-social behaviour in areas outside of the City Centre, 
albeit not in the same volume.  Learning from the city centre approach to these 
issues has been used to inform our responses in other areas of the city.  Part of the 
implementation of the PSPO will be to monitor any displacement and ensure that it is 
responded to appropriate
[...]
hat are presented.  

Page 34

Item 4a



8.8 Enforcement 

A number of issues raised around who would carry out enforcement and fining 
people who are homeless or have no means to pay a fine. The proposed PSPO will 
provide additional powers for both authorised Council and Police Officers to use 
when appropriate. The approach to enforcement remains as outlined in the Council’s 
Corporate Enforcement Policy and the Anti Social Behaviour Policy and Procedure. 
To become authorised to enforce the PSPO officers will undertake the appropriate 
training and formal authorisation. Guidelines have also been drafted that will make 
the approach clear and ensure that officers understand the appropriate 
circumstances to issue a fine and consider whether a referral to other services or 
alternative action should be taken.  Officers will continue to be proactive in the 
identification of vulnerability and provide appropriate advice, signposting and if 
necessary referrals to safeguarding or support services.  

9.0 Recommendations 

That the Director of Neighbourhoods: 
 
1. Makes Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in respect of the City Centre 

for a maximum of 3 years    
2. Authorises the advertisement  of Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in 

respect of the City Centre 
3. Arranges the discharge of the existing PSPO (which transitioned from a 

Designated Public Places Order originally introduced in 2006), the provisions 
of which took effect from 20th October 2017 as though they were PSPOs once 
the period of challenge has expired or any such challenge has been 
determined.   

4. Ensures that there is a 6 monthly review of the implementation and impact of 
the PSPO  

 
 

 

Page 35

Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1 

Stakeholders engagement details for City Centre PSPO 

 

Partner Reach Coverage Engagement 
methods 

Lead  Updates of activity 
that is planned/taken 
place 

City Centre 
Neighbourhood 
Team 

City Centre 
R
[...]

- Clear commercial waste that has escaped control  

 

 A PSPO can be enforced by issuing a Fixed Penalty Notice (£100) or a prosecution (up to £1000 fine if 
convicted).  

 
Key Delivery Objectives 

 To introduce a city centre PSPO as an additional tool to enable council and police officers to manage 
specific types of anti-social behaviour in Manchester city centre.  

 To raise awareness of the terms of the PSPO with all relevant groups and through ‘on street’ city centre 
engagement and signage prior to commencing formal enforcement. 

 Prevention of anti-social behaviour in the city centre.   

 For council and police officers to continue the partnership approach to tackling anti-social behaviour in 
the city centre and in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Enforcement and Anti Social Behaviour 
Policies.  

 To protect people from anti-social behaviour so they feel safe living, working and visiting the city centre. 

 To continue to identify people with vulnerabilities and provide appropriate advice, signposting information 
and/or referrals on their behalf (e.g. safeguarding). 

 To work with partners to effectively investigate and tackle anti social behaviour, avoiding duplication 
whenever possible. 

 To respond to children (17 years and under) acting anti-socially in the city centre as a need for support / 
safeguarding as an alternative to PSPO formal enforcement.  

 To apply the PSPO prohibitions and requirements to all persons (save for those 17 years and under).  
 

What are the desired outcomes 
from this function? 
 

 

 Public awareness of the city centre PSPO.  

 A reduction in anti-social behaviour in Manchester city centre.      

 Increased public confidence in the ability of the council and police to anti-social behaviour to tackle anti 
social behaviour. 

P
age 144

Item
 4a

A
ppendix 6,



 Consistency in enforcement decisions. 

 Continued offers of appropriate support and intervention for people with vulnerabilities.   

 Co
[...]
nterview the interviewee should be asked if there is
anything he or she wishes to add/clarify and should be allowed to do soPage 165

Item 4c



General Advice on Questioning

The following points should be borne in mind by Members in order that the debate and
questioning can be focused and effective

• The purpose of the interview is to ask questions of interviewees and not to make
statements. Interviewees are under no obligation to respond to statements not
properly phrased as questions

• Little is gained by Members asking questions which are clearly already answered in
either a report or statement already given

• Members are encouraged not to repeat questions asked either by other Members or
indeed by the same Member

• The questions must be relevant to the concerns raised and should be aimed at
gaining information which will assist enabling the Committee to make the
appropriate decision

• The simpler and more direct that the question is then the more likely it is that an
interviewee will answer directly

• If all relevant information has been obtained from a witness following questioning by
other Members then Members can feel free to refrain from asking further questions
as there is no obligation to ask questions.

• Purely rhetorical questions should be avoided

• If information has been obtained from one witness, there may be little point in asking
the same questions of another witness

Page 166

Item 4c


	Agenda
	4 Call In:  To make a Public Spaces Protection Order in respect of the City Centre for a maximum of 3 years
	4a Officer Report - To make a Public Spaces Protection Order in respect of the City Centre for a maximum of 3 years
	Appendix 1 Stakeholder Engagement
	Appendix 2 Area of proposed order
	Appendix 3 Area of proposed order commercial waste
	Appendix 4 Results of Consultation
	Appendix  5 Analysis of Open Text Responses
	Appendix 6 Stage 2 EIA

	4b Call In Protocol (for Information)
	4c Call In Guidance for questioning witnesses (for informat

Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 
  
Present:  
Councillor Hacking (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, Douglas, Grimshaw, 
Hitchen and Rawson 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor N Murphy, Deputy Leader 
 
CESC/20/22 Call In:  To make a Public Spaces Protection Order in respect of 
the City Centre for a maximum of 3 years  
 
The Committee considered a call in of the decision taken by the Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods) relating to the decision to make a Public Space Protection Order in 
respect of the City Centre for a maximum of three years. 
 
The Call In had been proposed by Councillor Hacking, Chair of the Communities and 
Equalities Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor Hacking informed the Committee that the 
reason he had called the decision in was to seek an assurance from the Strategic 
Director that the concerns raised by the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 7 November 2019 in relation to the proposed PSPO for 
the City Centre had been taken fully into account prior to the decision being made. 
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) responded to the concerns raised by the 
Chair.  In doing so she advised that to enable the Council to enable its strategic 
objectives of a safe, clean and welcoming city centre the Council and the police used 
a wide range of informal and formal powers to protect the public and tackle crime and 
antisocial behaviour. These measures included community resolution, warnings, 
Acceptable Behaviour Agreements, Community Protection Notices, injunctions, 
dispersal powers, arrests, prosecution and Criminal Behaviour Orders, alongside 
appropriate offers of intervention and support.  The use of these powers had enabled 
the Council and Police to address some of the ASB that occurred in the city, however 
there were limitations to these powers. Current powers did not always facilitate an 
appropriate response to some of the problems that were frequently reported in the 
City Centre, like urination and defecation, health and safety hazards caused by the 
erection of tents and obstruction of exits, and build-up of commercial waste on the 
city streets.  
 
The Strategic Director commented that she felt satisfied that the conditions as set out 
in Section 59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 had been met 
and that by introducing the PSPO it would prohibit certain activities or require 
specified activities to be carried out by persons to ensure compliance with the Order.  
In order to make the decision, the Strategic Director advised that she had taken the 
following into consideration:- 
 

 The evidence of the issues concerned’ 



 

 The consultation responses from the statutory consultation between 12 Feb  to 
8 April 2019, which included over 2000 responses; and 

 The proposals for the PSPO presented to the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 November 2019 and the associated feedback form 
Committee Members. 

 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to two specific points that had been withdrawn 
from the original proposal. These were the removal of begging with associated ASB 
as either a prohibition or a requirement and at Article 7 in relation to the obstructions 
and erection of tents and structures had also been amended to ensure that this 
requirement was intended to address health and safety risks only. 
 
The Strategic Director assured the Committee that in making the decision she had 
taken full account of the concerns that had been raised by the Committee at its 
meeting in November 2019 and the response to those matters were detailed in 
section 8 of the report.  She also explained in making the decision, she had decided 
to include a six month review of the implementation and impact of the PSPO, which 
was not requirement of the provisions of the legislation and offered to bring a report 
back to this Committee in regards to this. 
 
The Chair then invited the Committee to ask questions of the Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods).  Some of the key questions and points that were made by the 
Committee were:- 
 

 It was felt that the proposals around displacement were weak and there was 
concern that there was no dedicated team or officer identified to implement the 
proposals; 

 How would the commercial waste element of the PSPO be enforced and who 
would be attributed the blame of creating commercial waste, the employee or 
employer; 

 What would the six month review of the PSPO cover; 

 What analysis had been undertaken of the use of existing powers to determine 
that they were not sufficient to address the areas that the PSPO addressed and 
as part of the six month review it was requested that a breakdown of how 
effective and how often the PSPO had been used in comparison to existing 
powers was included; 

 In relation to Article 6 (Health and/or safety risks – obstruction), if there was a 
protest in the city and the highways were being blocked, who would the written 
order be served on; 

 In relation to Article 7 (Health and safety risks – obstruction), who would you 
serve a written order n if they were homeless, 

 There was concern that there had been no consultation with wards that 
neighboured the city centre in respect of the proposals around displacement; 

 How was Greater Manchester Police going to deliver the required training to its 
Officers to deal with displacements in neigbouring wards; 

 What would happen if a person who was rough sleeping refused to move or was 
on private property; 

 It was requested that a measure of adhearance to the Equality Act was included 
in the six month review of the PSPO; 



 

 What was the timeframe for the needle exchange review; and 

 What consideration was given to the letter received by over 50 community and 
voluntary organisations who worked in partnership with the Council to combat 
homelessness and adhered to the homelessness charter. 

 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) advised that the PSPO would look to 
identify what support people, who were subject to displacement, needed through an 
existing  strong multi agency partnership and it was clarified that it was not meant to 
be used in a punitive way and was part of a suite of tools and powers. It was 
acknowledged that displacement was not just confined to the City Centre and it was 
commented that there was a clear approach to addressing this across the city.  What 
was proposed as part of the displacement article was to monitor carefully any issues 
that were directly arising from displacement.  
 
In terms of commercial waste, it was reported that the PSPO would not be used in 
isolation to tackle this but it would however provide a more robust approach to 
addressing commercial waste which was not currently being achieved through 
existing powers. It was also confirmed that this would be enforced against the 
employer, not the employee and would not be enforced if the employer had complied 
with their contracted collection time but their waste had not been collected on time by 
their waste contractor.  It was also confirmed that reporting back on the performance 
of the PSPO in regards to commercial waste could be reported back as part of the six 
month review. 
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) advised that some existing powers did not 
go far enough in tackling particular issues, such as commercial waste and 
obstructions. The six month review of the PSPO would cover the implementation and  
impact of the PSPO in the City Centre but at the current moment in time the exact 
content was still being scoped. 
 
The Committee was advised that if there was a protest in the City Centre, the PSPO 
legislation would not be used, but rather Public Order legislation and this was 
covered by the Police.  In terms of obstructions from tents, this would not be a 
prohibition of the PSPO but a requirement and as such those causing an obstruction 
would be asked to move.  The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) clarified that the 
consultation on the PSPO had been available to everyone in the city and a number of 
responses had been received from groups and individuals in the city, not just the city 
centre. 
 
It was clarified that the PSPO would only be operational within the City Centre and 
would not be used outside of the city centre boundary.  The enforcement of 
displacement would be from a combination of Police Officers and Neighbourhood 
staff working in the city centre who would all be adequately trained.  Having spoken 
to the Chief Superintendent for the City, it was envisaged that it would predominantly 
be city centre Neighbourhood Beat Officers who would be trained to use these 
powers. Again it was reiterated that the PSPO would not be used in isolation but 
rather as a suite of powers.  As it had not been considered to use the  PSPO 
anywhere outside of the City Centre it was explained that there was a requirement to 
train staff who worked outside of the city centre and in terms of displacement there 
were teams of people who worked across the city to tackle anti social behaviour. 



 

Officers explained that the first step in dealing with rough sleepers would be to try 
and engage with the individual, find out who they were and what support they 
needed.to try and identify if they were already known or engaging with services.  Only 
if this approach was unsuccessful or where someone continued to engage in anti 
social behaviour or cause an hazard by obstruction would enforcement action then 
be considered. It was also reported that powers would still be able to be used on 
private land that was publically accessible. 
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) advised that she would ask the Director of 
Population Health to share information on the needle exchange review.  Furthermore 
she advised that if the letter from the voluntary and community organisations was 
received as part of the consultation it was taken into consideration alongside all other 
responses received 
 
A Member of the Committee sought clarification as to what power the Strategic 
Director (Neighbourhoods) had in respect of incorporating any recommendations that 
the Committee may ask that she took into account if asked by the Committee to 
reconsider the decision.  The Chair provided clarification of what options the 
Committee had in terms of determining what it could do in terms of dealing with the 
Call In, and if it was minded to refer the decision back to the Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods), she would be required to give consideration to any 
recommendations put forward but was not obliged to accept them.  
 
After all questions were asked, the Chair proposed a five minute adjournment 
 
On the recommencement of the meeting, it was proposed to refer the decision back 
to the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) with the following recommendations:- 
 

 That as part of the six month review, this was to include information and data on 
homelessness and information and data on commercial waste; 

 That in relation to displacement, consideration be given to establishing a 
dedicated Officer or Team to deal with any displacements arising from the 
implementation of the PSPO; and 

 That the enforcement of the PSPO should only be done by Police Officers or 
Council Staff who had received the necessary training to implement the PSPO; 

 
Decisions  
 
The Committee: 
 
(1) Agrees to refer the decision back to the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 

with the following recommendations 

 That as part of the six month review, this was to include information and data 
on homelessness and information and data on commercial waste; 

 That in relation to displacement, consideration be given to establishing a 
dedicated Officer or Team to deal with any displacements arising from the 
implementation of the PSPO; and 

 That the enforcement of the PSPO should only be done by Police Officers or 
Council Staff who had received the necessary training to implement the 
PSPO; 



 

(2) Requests that the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) when scoping the 
content of the six month review of the PSPO, the additional points and areas 
raised by the Committee in its discussions is taken into account and included 
where possible; and  

(3) Requests that the six month review is reported back to a future meeting of this 
committee, the precise date to be agreed in consultation with the Chair.  

 


